

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 486/2025

Kailash Chand Saini S/o Sh. Prabhati Lal Saini, Aged About 59 Years, Presently Working As Store Munshi Under Junior Engineer, Pawta, Sub-Division Viratnagar, District Kotputali-Behror, Resident Of Village And Post Pragpura, Dhani Bagwali, Tehsil Pawata, District Kotputali-Behror.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. Shri Bhaskar Atmaram Sanvant, IAS, Principal Secretary To The Government Public Health Engineering Department, Government Secretariat, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
2. Shri K.D. Gupta, Chief Engineer (Administration), Public Health Engineering Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur. Jal Bhawan, Hasanpura, Jaipur.
3. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary To The Government Public Health Engineering Department, Government Secretariat, Rajasthan, Jaipur.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Pradeep Singh
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Mahi Yadav, AAG with Mr. Aaditya Godara, AAAG Mr. Kuldeep Singh Rathore, AAAG & Mr. Rohan Mittal, AAAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVI CHIRANIA

Order

08/04/2026

1. The petitioner has filed this contempt petition alleging non compliance of the order dated 19.10.2023 passed by the co-ordinate Bench of this Court in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.11472/2017.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite service of notice in March, 2025, reply to the contempt petition has not been filed.

3. As a last opportunity, two weeks' time is granted to file reply to the contempt petition along-with a specific affidavit stating in detail as to how and when the opportunity of hearing was provided to the petitioner while deciding the representation in terms of the order dated 19.10.2023, wherein the co-ordinate Bench of this Court in Para 7 specifically directed to provide an opportunity of hearing to the petitioner while deciding the representation.

4. List the matter on 22.04.2026, as a 'first case'.

(RAVI CHIRANIA),J